
HEALTH SELECT COMMISSION 
 
Venue: Town Hall,  

Moorgate Street, 
Rotherham S60  2TH 

Date: Thursday, 13th September, 2012 

  Time: 9.30 a.m. 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

 
1. To determine whether the following items should be considered under the 

categories suggested in accordance with Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended 
March 2006)  to the Local Government Act 1972  

  

 
2. To determine any item the Chairman is of the opinion should be considered 

later in the agenda as a matter of urgency  
  

 
3. Apologies for Absence  
  

 
4. Declarations of Interest  
  

 
5. Questions from members of the public and the press  
  

 
6. Communications  
  

 
7. Minutes of previous meeting (Pages 1 - 6) 
  

 
8. Health and Wellbeing Board (Pages 7 - 12) 

 
- minutes of meeting held on 11th July, 2012 

 
9. Care for Our Future White Paper and Draft Care and Support Bill (Pages 13 - 

35) 
  

 
10. HealthWatch  

 
- update by Councillor Wyatt, Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing 

 
11. Day Service Proposal Learning Disability Services (Pages 36 - 42) 

 
- report of Shona McFarlane, Director of Health and Wellbeing 
(as considered by the Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care on 23rd July, 
2012) 

 
 

 



12. Day Service Proposal - Transport Services (Pages 43 - 55) 

 
- report of Shona McFarlane, Director of Health and Wellbeing 
(report as submitted to the Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care on 23rd July, 
2012) 

 
13. Continuing Healthcare Review (Pages 56 - 75) 
  

 
14. Date and Time of Future Meeting:-  

 
- Thursday, 25th October, 2012 at 9.30 a.m. 

 



HEALTH SELECT COMMISSION - 12/07/12 18A 
 
 

HEALTH SELECT COMMISSION 
12th July, 2012 

 
 
Present:- Councillor Steele (in the Chair); Councillors Barron, Beaumont, Beck, Dalton, 
Goulty, Kaye, Middleton, Roche and Wootton, Victoria Farnsworth (Speak-Up) and Robert 
Parkin (Speak-Up). 
 
Councillor Wyatt was in attendance at the invitation of the Chairman. 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Burton, Hoddinott and Jim 
Richardson.  
 
10. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting. 

 
11. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND THE PRESS  

 
 There were no members of the public or the press present at the meeting. 

 
12. COMMUNICATIONS  

 
 (1)  Kate Green, Policy Officer, reported that at a Joint Committee of Primary 

Care Trusts on 4th July, 2012, it had been approved that from 2014 the 
Children’s Congenital Cardiac Service would be run from Newcastle, Liverpool, 
Bristol, Southampton and 2 in London; Leeds had not been included. 
 
As a result of the decision, the Chair of the Regional Overview Scrutiny 
Committee had sent a letter to the Joint Committee expressing concern at the 
way the 4th July meeting had been managed administratively. 
 
Any further developments would be reported to the Select Commission. 
 
(2)  The Chairman reported that the Select Commission had been requested to 
undertake a review of Council Residential Homes as a matter of urgency. 
 
Resolved:-  That Councillors Barron, Beaumont, Beck and Goulty and Robert 
Parkin form the Review Group. 
 

13. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

 The minutes of the previous meeting held on 31st May, 2012, were noted. 
 

14. HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD  
 

 Councillor Wyatt, Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing, gave the following 
update:- 
 

− Minutes of the Obesity Strategy Group were to be submitted to the Board 
in future 

− It was hoped to hold a national Obesity conference in Rotherham in the 
New Year 

Agenda Item 7Page 1



19A  HEALTH SELECT COMMISSION - 12/07/12 

 

 
15. JOINT HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY FOR ROTHERHAM  

 
 Councillor Wyatt, Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing, gave the following 

powerpoint presentation:- 
 
What are Health and Welbeing Strategies 

− Sets the strategic priorities for collective action for the Health and 
Wellbeing Board to improve health and wellbeing of loca
[...]
age 11



11S  HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 11/07/12 

 

S20. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 

 Agreed:-  That a further meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board be held on 
5th September, 2012, commencing at 1.00 p.m. in the Rotherham Town Hall. 
 

 

Page 12



 
 

1. Meeting: Health Select Commission  

2. Date:  13th September, 2012  

3. Title: Care for our Future White Paper and Draft Care and 
Support Bill  

4. Directorate: Resources  

 
 
5. Summary 
 
The Government have published their vision for a reformed care and support system in 
a white paper and draft Bill; which is currently being consulted on.  
 
This report summarises the key headlines from both documents and outlines the themes 
and questions in relation to the Bill which the Government is seeking views on. 
 
The consultation is in an online format, therefore it is being proposed that a separate 
group of scrutiny members, from both the Health and Lives commissions, be established 
to look at this in detail and respond accordingly.   
 
 
6. Recommendations 
 
 
That the Health Select Commission: 
 

• Agrees to establish a sub-group to consider the consultation and submit a 
formal response by 19 October 2012  

 

• Agrees to issue an invitation to join this group to members of the Improving 
Lives Select Commission  

 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL - REPORT TO MEMBERS Agenda Item 9Page 13



 
7.  Proposals and details 
 
White Paper  
 
The Government have published their white paper for adult social care in England; 
Caring for Our Future: Reforming Care and Support, which sets out a new vision for a 
reformed care and support system. 
 
The measures in the white paper have been categorised using five outcome statements 
from people who use services and carers:  
1. “I am supported to maintain my independence for as long as possible”  
2. “I understand how care and support works and what my entitlements and 

responsibilities are”  
3. “I am happy with the quality of my care and support”  
4
[...]
o support the Education 
Outcomes Framework. 

Page 34



2900021 Produced by Williams Lea for the Department of Health 

FURTHER INFORMATION

 n Liberating the NHS: Developing the 
Healthcare Workforce – A consultation on 
proposals; and Liberating the NHS: 
Developing the Healthcare Workforce – A 
summary of consultation responses 
http://www.dh.gov.uk/en/Publications 

andstatistics/Publications/Publications 
PolicyAndGuidance/DH_129428

 n Liberating the NHS: Developing the 

Healthcare Workforce: – From Design  

to Delivery www.dh.gov.uk/health 

/2012/01/forum-response/

 n Health Education England SpHA:  
http://www.hee.nhs.uk 

 n Introduction to HEE document:  
http://www.hee.nhs.uk/2012/06/22/

introduction/ 

Page 35



CABINET MEMBER FOR ADULT SOCIAL CARE 
23rd July, 2012 

 
Minute No. 18 
 
Janine Moorcroft, Service Manager, Adult Community Services, presented a report 
on proposals for a review of the Learning Disability Day Care Services to achieve 
the £150,000 savings target.  The report also outlined the need for further work in 
respect of the longer term personalisation of Learning Disability Day Care Services 
ensuring they aligned to local and national strategic direction and providing value 
for money. 
 
At present there were 3 Adult Learning Disability Day Care Services in Rotherham 
– Addison Resource Centre with a small outreach service at Kiveton, Oaks Day 
Service and Reach Day Care Service with an outreach service at Maltby.  
Traditionally customers with complex needs had attended the Reach Day Care 
Service resulting in the Oaks and Addison Centres being able to diversify their 
services. 
 
The Autumn Service provided day care services to older people with a Learning 
Disability Service in Rotherham at Park Hill Lodge, Maltby, and Charnwood, Swinton, 
where Services for older people with social needs and older people with learning 
disabilities were delivered jointly. 
 
275 customers attended the Adult Learning Disability Day Care
[...]
 in the number of customers for Addison and Oaks 

− Relocation of Autumn Service – should be amended to read “relocation to other 
premises will release additional transport savings” 

− If a client forgot their packed lunch there would still be facilities on site to make 
sandwiches 

− Further discussion required regarding Light Bites 
 
Resolved:-  (1)  That the report be noted. 
 
(2)  That the 12 weeks consultation programme with customers, as set out in the 
report, be approved. 
 
(3)  That a further report be submitted outlining the longer term strategy for 
Learning Disability Day Services. 
 
(4)  That upon completion of the consultation, a report be submitted to Cabinet for 
co 
 

Page 37



 

 
 
 
 
 

1 Meeting: Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care 

2 Date: 23rd July 2012  

3 Title: Day Service Review Proposals – Learning Disability 
Services 

4 Directorate: Neighbourhoods and Adult Services 

 
5 Summary 
 

RMBC provides a range of day care services for adults and older people with 
a learning disability. The Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care report ‘Day 
Services Review’ dated 13 February 2012 outlined savings targets for RMBC 
day care services which included a £150,000.00 savings target for Learning 
Disability day care services.   
 
This report identifies options to achieve the £150,000 savings target for 
Learning Disability day care services and outlines the need for further work in 
respect of the longer term personalisation of Learning Disability day care 
services; ensuring they align to local and national strategic direction and are 
providing value for money.   

  
 
6 Recommendations 
 

• Note the background and history to this report. 
 

• Agree to the proposals to achieve in year savings. 
 

• Agree to the commencement of the 12 week consultation programme 
with customers in line with the recommendations within this report. 

 

• Agree to accept a follow up report outlining the longer term strategy 
for Learning Disabilit
[...]
rvices 

 
5 Summary 

 
Neighbourhood and Adult Services provide an in house transport service. This 
service primarily provides transport for customers to access adult social care 
services such as in house day services and respite units however is also utilised by 
external organisations and other Council Directorates to transport their customers; 
generating income. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care report ‘Day Services Review’ dated 13 
February 2012 outlined savings targets for RMBC day care services. This report 
identifies options to achieve these savings specifically for Transport Services and 
requests approval to commence formal consultation with customers on the new 
revised transport criteria.     
 

  
6 Recommendations 
 

• Note the background and history to this report 
 

• Agree the revised transport eligibility criteria which is attached to this 
report 

 

• Agree to the commencement of the 12 week consultation programme with 
customers in line with the recommendations within this report. 

 

• Agree to accept a follow up report outlining the longer term strategy for 
Transport Services  

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT TO MEMBERS 

 
Page 45



  
   
    

 
7  Proposals and Details  
 

7.1  Background 
 

 RMBC provides a range of day care services for adults with learning 
disabilities and those who have social care needs due to old age. Customers 
access these services following social care assessment. As well as providing 
day care services Rotherham Council also provides transport services for 
customers from their home to their chosen day centre. Transport is provided 
using a mixture of in house vehicles and contracted private providers. 
Customers contribute £1 per day towards the cost of this transport despite 
the actual cost being £39.10 per week for in house provision and 
considerably more for private hire taxis although due to the differing capacity 
of vehicles Finance have been unable to provide a fixed unit c
[...]
hat Transport is provided by the council for the above customer. 
 
 

Signed:  Name:  Date:  
 (To be completed by the Worker undertaking the assessment) 
 

 

SECTION D: Team Manager Decision 
 

 

In my capacity as Team Manager I confirm that I have reviewed the customer’s 
individual social care assessment and as a result feel that transport provided by the 
council should be:  
 

TRANSPORT REFUSED 
Signed:  Name:  Date:  
 (To be completed by the Team Manager) 

 
 
TRANSPORT RECOMMENDED 
Signed:  Name:  Date:  
 (To be completed by the Team Manager) 
 

 
 
 
Once completed and authorised the following should be undertaken:- 
 

1. The Worker should inform the Service User of the outcome as part of the 
assessment; 

2. A copy of this document should be associated to AIS along with the ISCA and 
Support Plan; 

3. Where the outcome has been for Transport to be arranged or provided the 
Assessing Officer should make the necessary arrangements with the transport 
service. 

Page 55



 

 
 

1. Meeting: Health Select Commission  

2. Date: 13th September, 2012  

3. Title: 
Scrutiny Review of Continuing Healthcare  
 

4. Directorate: Resources  

 

 

5. Summary 

This report sets out the findings and recommendations of the scrutiny review of Continuing 
Healthcare in Rotherham.  The draft review report is attached as Appendix 1 for 
consideration by the Health Select Commission.  
 
 
6. Recommendations  
 
 
That the Health Select Commission: 
 

• Endorse the findings and recommendations of the report and make any 
amendments as necessary 

 

• Agree for the report to be forwarded to the Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Board and then Cabinet  

 

• For the Cabinet response to the recommendations be fed back to the Health 
Select Commission  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT  

Agenda Item 13Page 56



 

 
7. Proposals and Details 
 
As part of its 2011/12 work programme, The Health Select Commission agreed to 
undertake a joint review with the Improving Lives Select Commission to look at Continuing 
Healthcare (CHC) in Rotherham.   
 
It was brought to the attention of members that spend on CHC in Rotherham was lower 
than that of surrounding and statistical neighbours and there were anecdotal concerns in 
relation to the customer experience of the CHC process and time taken to receive 
decisions.  Scrutiny Members were concerned about this level of spending locally and the 
impact this was likely having on customers as well as Local Authority budgets.  
 
Below is a summary of the key findings: 
 

• There had been some positive engagement between the two organisations (local 
authority and NHS) to address some of the strategic issues faced locally in relation to 
budgets and procedures 

• In Rotherham, the lower spend on CHC meant that Adult Social Care spend was higher 
than it would be if the CHC spend was either at average levels, or in line with the levels 
of health inequalities in the borough 

• Interviews with professionals raised a number of issues and concerns around the 
process of assessments and decision making, including the CHC panel 

• It was clear that although the processes were being adhered to, there were huge 
inconsistencies in the way they were implemented  

• Information gathered from customers reflected the concerns raised in relation to the 
lack of clarity and inconsistencies in the process and delays being experience 

 
The recommendations from the review are detailed in Section 6 of the full review report. 
They are divided into 5 themes, and include: 

 
1. Assessments: To consider options for undertaking the CHC and social care 
assessments together and for increasing the use of step up/step down units as a setting to 
undertake assessments  

 
2. Training: To refresh the CHC training package, ensuring it incorporates case studies 
and opportunities for feedback to relevant workers  

 
3. Written Protocols: To agree written local protocols
[...]
cision.  Scrutiny 
Members were concerned about this level of spending locally and the impact this was 
likely having on service users as well as Local Authority budgets, and subsequently 
where Local Authority social care resources may be being inappropriately directed.     
 
A sub group of members and co-optees from the Health and Improving Lives Select 
Commissions agreed to look into continuing Healthcare in Rotherham; what the 
current picture was in relation to spend on CHC in comparison with other areas, how 
processes in relation to assessments and decision making were being implemented 
and gathering views and experiences from service users, to establish reasons for this 
lower spend locally and produce a set of recommendations for improving this service 
for Rotherham people.   
 
1.1 Summary of Key Findings  
 
There has been some positive engagement between the two organisations (local 
authority and NHS) to address some of the strategic issues faced locally in relation to 
budgets and procedures, although Members agree this needs to be developed 
further. 
 
In Rotherham, the lower spend on CHC means that Adult Social Care spend is 
higher than it would be if the CHC spend was either at average levels, or in line with 
the levels of health inequalities in the borough.   
 
Interviews with professionals raised a number of issues and concerns mainly around 
the process of assessments and decision making, including the CHC panel.  It is 
clear that although the processes are being adhered to, there are inconsistencies in 
the way they are implemented and it is not clear that the processes are being 
correctly applied to get the right decisions, resulting in delays and creating a negative 
experience for the service user.  There also appears to be a lack of transparency in 
the process which, along with the gap between expected level of funding and 
demographics, suggests there is a serious issue in Rotherham.   
 
LINk Rotherham were asked to undertake a 
[...]
 Original concerns – why Scrutiny wanted to look at this issue  
 
It was brought to the attention of members that spend on CHC in Rotherham was 
lower than that of surrounding and statistical neighbours.  There have also been 
anecdotal concerns raised and evidence from social workers case files, in relation to 
the service user experience of the CHC process and time taken to receive a decision. 
 
Scrutiny members were keen to unpick what the reasons may be for the lower spend 
on CHC locally, particularly looking at the way in which the national framework was 
being implemented across Rotherham and any issues with the process.  Members 
were keen to look at how any issues could be addressed, ensuring a good working 
relationship between the local authority and NHS.  Members also wanted to explore 
the concerns in relation to service user experience and establish whether the process 
could be done better or differently to improve this.  
 
Initial discussions with the portfolio holder for Adult Social Care and local authority 
Director of Health and Wellbeing helped the review-group understand the challenges 
faced locally and agree the scope and key lines of enquiry for the review.  These 
discussions highlighted to members that there had been some positive engagement 
between the two organisations (local authority and NHS), and positive dialogue 
between the Strategic Director of Neighbourhoods and Adult Services and the Chief 
Operating Officer of NHS Rotherham/Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG). In 

Page 62



 5

addition there had been some sharing of expertise around commissioning which has 
resulted in commissioned services providing improved value for money.  
 
However there were still considered to be delays experienced in the timing of 
assessments, and consequently delays in people accessing CHC which can have a 
negative and in some cases significant impact on customers.  
 
Despite the council and NHS using, in some cases, the same services in the 
[...]
t Appendix 8

	11 Day Service Proposal Learning Disability Services
	Day Service Review Proposals - Learning Disability Services

	12 Day Service Proposal - Transport Services
	Day Service Review Proposals Transport Services
	Day Service Review Proposals Transport Services Appendix 3
	Day Service Review Proposals Transport Services Appendix 1
	Day Service Review Proposals Transport Services Appendix 2

	13 Continuing Healthcare Review
	Continuing Healthcare Appendix




Minutes of the meeting


HEALTH SELECT COMMISSION - 13/09/12  
 

24A 

HEALTH SELECT COMMISSION 
13th September, 2012 

 
 
Present:- Councillor Steele (in the Chair); Councillors Beaumont, Dalton, Goulty, Hoddinott, 
Roche, Wootton and Ms. V. Farnsworth (Speak Up), Mr. R. Parkin (Speak Up) and Mr. P. 
Scholey (Parish Council representative).   
 
Councillors Doyle and Wyatt were in attendance at the invitation of the Chairman.   
 

Apologies for absence had been received from Councillors Barron, Kaye, Middleton and 
Wellsand co-opted member Mr. R. Wells.   
 
19. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting. 

 
20. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND THE PRESS  

 
 There were no members of the public or the press present at the meeting. 

 
21. COMMUNICATIONS  

 
 Care Quality Commissioning Registration: -  

 
The Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing informed the Health Select 
Commission that the Health and Wellbeing Board and the Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy had been well received as part of this process.  In 
particular, the clear lines of ownership that existed, the three years of targets 
and the partnerships and relationships had been endorsed.   
 
Maltby Ambulance Station: -  
 
The Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing reported that consultation was 
underway with stakeholders on the possible closure of Maltby Ambulance 
Station. 
   
The Health Select Commission and the Health and Wellbeing Board agreed to 
seek further information from the Yorkshire Ambulance Service.   
 
Changes to prescriptions: -  
   
The Vice-Chair of the Health Select Commission was aware that there were 
potential guidelines to stop doctors issuing prescriptions for a period of two 
months, making a maximum prescription length of one month.  This move could 
potentially double the costs of patents and could lead to patients deciding to 
take less medication.   
 
It was agreed to raise this issue at the Health and Wellbeing Board’s meeting 
with the Secretary of the Rotherham Pharmacology Committee in October.   

 

 

 



25A  HEALTH SELECT COMMISSION - 13/09/12 

 

Rotherham Hospice: -   
 
It was reported that a meeting would take place with the Chief Executive of the 
Rotherham Hospice to discuss how end of life care and experience for patients 
could be improved as far as possible.   
 

22. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

 Consideration was given to the minutes of the previous meeting of the Health 
Select Commission held on 12th July, 2012. 
 
Resolved:- That the minutes of the previous meeting be agreed as a correct 
record for signature by the Chairman.  
 

23. HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD  
 

 Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board held on 11th July, 2012. 
 
Resolved:- That the minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board meeting be 
noted. 
 

24. CARE FOR OUR FUTURE WHITE PAPER AND DRAFT CARE AND SUPPORT 
BILL  
 

 Consideration was given to a report presented by Shona McFarlane, Director 
of Health and Wellbeing, stating that the Government had published its vision 
for a reformed care and support system in a White Paper and a draft Bill.  An 
online consultation process was now taking place, with the deadline for 
responses being Friday, 19th October, 2012. 
 
The report summarised the key features of both the White Paper and the draft 
Bill and outlined the themes and questions in relation to the Bill, on which the 
Government was seeking responses. It was suggested that a sub-group of 
Members, chosen jointly from the Health and the Improving Lives Select 
Commissions, be established to prepare a detailed response to the 
Government’s consultation. 
 
Resolved: - (1) That the report be received and its contents noted. 
 
(2) That a sub-group of Members, chosen jointly from the Health Select 
Commission and the Improving Lives Select Commission, be established to 
consider the Government’s consultation documents and submit a formal 
response by 19th October 2012. 
 
(3)  That the Health Select Commission representatives on the sub-group be 
Councillors Steele and Hoddinott and co-opted member Mr. Robert Parkin.   
 
(4) That the Improving Lives Select Commission be asked to nominate 
Members to join this sub-group.  
 
 
 
 



HEALTH SELECT COMMISSION - 13/09/12  
 

26A 

25. HEALTHWATCH  
 

 Councillor Ken Wyatt, Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing, provided an 
update in relation to HealthWatch: -  
 

• The Chair of HealthWatch England had been appointed;   
• There was an agreed budget until March, 2013, and possibly a regional 
network to provide support; 

• Rotherham MBC and NHS Rotherham had run an event at Rockingham 
Professional Development Centre;  

o 18 organisations had attended; 
o The purpose of the event was to share information and service priorities.  
 
The main issues that the partners agreed were: -  
 

• Engagement with children, young people and families’ issues was necessary;  
• HealthWatch must take care to not just listen to the loudest voices;  
• Staff transferring into the organisation and TUPE issues.   
 
HealthWatch England had received £3million in funding for the period October, 
2012, to March, 2013, to fund their national set-up.  The organisation would 
have to fulfil the following roles: -  
 

• Include Children’s Agenda; 
• Support Local HealthWatch; 
• Complaints and Advocacy; 
• Engagement work with carers and patients; 
• Proactive role in alerting local authorities, hospitals and Clinical 
Commissioning Groups to issues.    

 
HealthWatch would operate along a social enterprise model.  It was 
acknowledged that the organisation would have a large number of work 
streams to maintain and that there would be many draws on their funding.  It 
was imperative, therefore, that HealthWatch did not duplicate other work such 
as that carried out by Quality Care Commission or Ofsted.   
 
A pilot of a Local HealthWatch organisation had taken place in Essex County 
and had been successful; there were 24 members of the public involved in this 
pilot.   
 
It was noted that as a service commissioned by the Rotherham Local Authority, 
the contract would be monitored by the Commissioning Team within the 
Resources Directorate.  The contract would be fully operational by April, 2013.   
 
Resolved: -  That the information shared be noted and the Cabinet Member be 
thanked for his attendance.    
 

26. DAY SERVICE PROPOSAL LEARNING DISABILITY SERVICES  
 

 Consideration was given to a report presented by Shona McFarlane, Director 
of Health and Wellbeing, Neighbourhood and Adult Services, concerning the 
range of day care services for adults and older people with a learning disability. 



27A  HEALTH SELECT COMMISSION - 13/09/12 

 

The Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care report ‘Day Services Review’ dated 
13th February, 2012, outlined savings targets for the Council’s Day Care 
Services, which included a savings target of £150,000 for Learning Disability 
Day Care Services.  The report identified options to achieve this savings target 
and outlined the need for further work in respect of the longer term 
personalisation of Learning Disability Day Care Services, to ensure that they 
aligned to local and national strategic direction and provided value for money. 
 
The report included proposals to: -  
 

• Change the provision of meals in the Day Care Centres; 
• Staffing restructures. 
  
Reference was also made to Minute No. 18 of the meeting of the Cabinet 
Member and Advisers for Adult Social Care held on 23rd July, 2012, concerning 
the review of Learning Disability Day Care Services and the savings target. 
 
Discussion ensued, and the following issues were raised: -  
 

• Assurances were requested from the Director of Health and Wellbeing that 
the proposed staffing restructures would continue to mean that Service 
users had their care plans met and that they were safe whilst accessing 
Day Care Centres; 

• Communications with staff groups and unions;  
• Communications with service users; 
• Skill development opportunities for service users were within the proposals; 
• Stakeholder responses to the consultation were being responded to by 
Health and Wellbeing Service Managers and the Cabinet Member for Adult 
Social Care; 

• The proposals did not have any implications for the Partner organisations 
that worked within the Day Care Centres but they had been made aware of 
them.   

 
The Director of Health and Wellbeing confirmed that the proposals aimed to 
have least impact on those who accessed front-line services.   
 
Resolved:- (1) That the report be received and the background and history to 
this issue be noted. 
 
(2) That the proposals to achieve the financial savings for the Learning 
Disability Day Care Services during the current 2012/13 financial year, as 
detailed in the report now submitted, be approved insofar as the Health Select 
Commission was concerned. 
 
(3) That the proposed report to Cabinet Member, Adult Social Care, outlining 
the longer term strategy for the Learning Disability Day Care Services, be 
submitted to a future meeting of the Health Select Commission. 
 

27. DAY SERVICE PROPOSAL - TRANSPORT SERVICES  
 

 Consideration was given to a report presented by Shona McFarlane, Director 
of Health and Wellbeing, Neighbourhood and Adult Services, concerning the In-
house Transport Service provided by Neighbourhood and Adult Services. The 



HEALTH SELECT COMMISSION - 13/09/12  
 

28A 

Service primarily provided transport for customers to access Adult Social Care 
Services, such as In-house Day Services and Respite Units, but was also utilised 
by external organisations and other Council Directorates to transport their 
customers; thereby generating income. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care report ‘Day Services Review,’ dated 
13th February, 2012, outlined savings targets for RMBC Day Care Services. 
The report identified options to achieve these savings specifically for Transport 
Services and requested approval to commence formal consultation with 
customers on the new revised transport eligibility criteria.     
 
Reference was also made to Minute No. 19 of the meeting of the Cabinet 
Member and Advisers for Adult Social Care held on 23rd July, 2012, concerning 
the review of Transport Services and the savings target. 
 
The Director of Health and Wellbeing confirmed that risk assessments would 
continue to be used to determine a Service user’s travel requirements.   
 
Discussion ensued and the following responses were made: -  
 

• Potential need for Service users to challenge decisions made, either 
through and appeal or complaints procedure;  

• Importance of providing ‘bus buddies’ to those Service users who 
needed them;  

• The outcome of the Equality Impact Assessment on the proposals; 
• Potential to drain an individual’s mobility component of the Disability 
Living Allowance through attendance at a Day Centre, leaving less for 
other activities/outings; 

• Would the impact of the proposals on those on the higher, middle or 
low level of Disability Living Allowance be different?;    

• The range of professional support that was provided to service users 
when completing the Service User Eligibility Criteria for Transport 
Services.   

 
Resolved:- (1) That the report be received and the background and history to 
this issue be noted. 
 
(2) That the revised Transport Eligibility Criteria, as now submitted, be approved 
insofar as this Select Commission was concerned. 
 
(3)  That the proposed report to Cabinet Member Adult Social Care be 
submitted the Health Select Commission following the closure of the 
consultation period outlining the responses received.   
 

28. CONTINUING HEALTHCARE REVIEW  
 

 Further to Minute No. 28 of the meeting of the Health Select Commission held 
on 27th October, 2011, consideration was given to a report presented by 
Deborah Fellowes, Scrutiny Manager, containing the findings and 
recommendations of the Scrutiny Review of Continuing Healthcare in 
Rotherham. The draft Review report was submitted as an appendix to the main 
report. 
 



29A  HEALTH SELECT COMMISSION - 13/09/12 

 

Members had learned that expenditure on Continuing Healthcare in 
Rotherham was lower than that of surrounding and statistical neighbours and 
there were anecdotal concerns in relation to the customer experience of the 
CHC process and time taken to receive decisions.  Scrutiny Members were 
concerned about this level of spending locally and the impact this was likely to 
have on customers as well as Local Authority budgets. The key findings of the 
review were:- 
 
(i) There had been some positive engagement between the two organisations 
(local authority and NHS) to address some of the strategic issues faced 
locally in relation to budgets and procedures; 

 
(ii) In Rotherham, the lower spend on Continuing Healthcare meant that Adult 
Social Care spending was higher than it would be if the Continuing 
Healthcare spending was either at average levels, or in line with the levels 
of health inequalities in the Borough; 

 
(iii) Interviews with professionals raised a number of issues and concerns 
around the process of assessments and decision making, including the 
Continuing Healthcare panel; 

 
(iv) It was clear that although the processes were being adhered to, there were 
huge inconsistencies in the way they were implemented; 

 
(v) Information gathered from customers reflected the concerns raised in 
relation to the lack of clarity and inconsistencies in the process and delays 
being experience. 

 
The Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care thanked the Review group for the 
work that had taken place as part of the Review, and the recommendations 
that had been made.  He was confident that the recommendations addressed 
issues of concern reported by the Service users.  As such, this was a positive 
development.   
 
The Scrutiny Manager reported that, as the Review recommendations 
contained implications for Health Services, constitutionally the report was 
required to be submitted to the Health and Wellbeing Board for their 
consideration.  
 
Resolved: - (1) That the report be received and its contents noted. 
 
(2) That the findings and recommendations of the report of the scrutiny review 
of Continuing Healthcare in Rotherham be endorsed. 
 
(3) That the be submitted to both the Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Board, the Health and Wellbeing Board and to the Cabinet for further 
consideration. 
 
(4) That the response of the Cabinet to this Scrutiny Review’s 
recommendations be reported to a future meeting of the Health Select 
Commission. 
 
 
 



HEALTH SELECT COMMISSION - 13/09/12  
 

30A 

29. DATE AND TIME OF FUTURE MEETING:-  
 

 Resolved:-  That the next meeting of the Health Select Commission be held on 
25th October, 2012, commencing at 9.30 a.m. in the Rotherham Town Hall. 
 

 


